THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

BY-LAW NUMBER 101 - 2006

A BY - LAW TO EXECUTE A MUNICIPAL RESPONSE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA AND HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF ONTARIO AS REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTRY OF NATURAL RESOURCES WITH RESPECT TO HUMAN/BLACK BEAR CONFLICT MANAGEMENT – THE FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION ACT, S.O. 1997, C.41, SECTION 31

WHEREAS the Corporation of the City of Kenora deems it necessary to execute a Municipal Response Agreement between the Corporation of the City of Kenora and Her Majesty The Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Ministry of Natural Resources with respect to Human/Black Bear conflict management inside the municipal boundaries;

WHEREAS Council of the City of Kenora approved an Agreement on September 3, 2004 with the Ministry of Natural Resources with respect to Human/Black Bear conflict management inside the municipal boundaries;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** the Chief of Police be hereby authorized to execute a Municipal Response Agreement between Her Majesty The Queen in Right of Ontario as represented by the Ministry of Natural Resources with respect to Human/Black Bear conflict management inside the municipal boundaries for the 2006 season, in accordance with the terms and conditions therein and affix the Seal of the Corporation thereto.
- **2. THAT** this by-law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

BY-LAW READ A FIRST & SECOND TIME THIS 17 DAY OF JULY, 2006. BY-LAW READ A THIRD & FINAL TIME THIS 17 DAY OF JULY, 2006.

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

......MAYOR David S. Canfield

.....D/CLERK Paulette Grouda